CHAPTER 138.

CLERKS OF GRAND JURIES.

H. F. 50.

AN ACT to amend section fifty-two hundred and fifty-six (5256) of the code relating to clerks of grand juries, and providing for the appointment and compensation thereof.

Be it enasted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Shorthand reporter—compensation. That section fiftytwo hundred and fifty-six (5256) of the code be and the same is hereby amended by adding thereto the following, to wit:

"Provided, however, that in all counties having a population of fifty thousand (50,000) or more inhabitants the court may, if it deems it necessary, appoint as clerk of the grand jury a competent shorthand reporter, and such clerk shall receive such compensation as may be fixed by the court at the time of the appointment, but said compensation shall not exceed four dollars (\$4.00) per day, for each day actually and necessarily employed in the performance of the duties herein defined."

Approved March 30, A. D. 1904.

CHAPTER 139.

ASSISTANT DEPUTY WARDENS FOR THE PENITENTIARIES.

S. F. 156.

AN ACT to amend sections fifty-six hundred sixty-three, (5663), fifty-six hundred sixty-nine (5669) and fifty-seven hundred sixteen (5716) of the code as amended, to repeal section fifty-seven hundred eleven (5711) thereof and to provide for the appointment of assistant deputy wardens for the penitentiaries.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. One assistant deputy. That section fifty-six hundred sixty-three (5663) of the code is hereby amended by striking therefrom the word "and" after the word "warden" in the sixth line and inserting after the word "deputy" in the seventh line the words "one assistant deputy."

SEC. 2. **Appointment**—duties. Section fifty-six hundred sixty-nine (5669) of the code is hereby amended by inserting after the words "deputy warden" in the first line the words "and assistant deputy"; also by striking therefrom the word "He" in the sixth line and inserting in lieu thereof the words "The deputy warden"; also by adding at the end of said section the following:

"The assistant deputy warden shall perform the duties of deputy warden in his absence or inability to act, and such other duties as shall be prescribed by the warden with the approval of the board of control of state institutions."

SEC.3. **Compensation**. Section fifty-seven hundred sixteen (5716) of the code as amended is hereby amended by striking from the ninth line thereof the words "charge of the criminal insane department" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "each penitentiary"; also by inserting after the word "matron" in the tenth line thereof the words "at Anamosa".

SEC. 4. Repealed. Section fifty-seven hundred eleven (5711) of the code is hereby repealed.

SEC. 5. In effect. This act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Register and Leader and the Des Moines Daily Capital, newspapers published in Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved April 13, A. D. 1904.